

No. 12-1231

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PAUL MENDEL,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF GIBRALTAR,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings.....	3
B. The District Court’s Proceedings.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT THE CITY’S FIREFIGHTERS ARE VOLUNTEERS RATHER THAN EMPLOYEES UNDER THE FLSA BECAUSE THEY WERE PAID MORE THAN A NOMINAL FEE, AND CONSEQUENTLY ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT MENDEL WAS NOT AN ELIGIBLE EMPLOYEE UNDER THE FMLA.....	8
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	8
B. The District Court Erred By Failing to Recognize the Dispositive Nature of Its Conclusion that the \$15 Per Hour Payment to the Firefighters Was Not Nominal.....	13
C. The District Court Correctly Concluded that the \$15 Per Hour Payment to the Firefighters Was Not Nominal.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

Benshoff v. City of Va. Beach,
180 F.3d 136 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 14

Cleveland v. City of Elmedorf,
388 F.3d 522 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 12

Donovan v. Brandel,
736 F.2d 1114 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 14

Evans v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
190 Fed. Appx. 429 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 5

Evers v. Tart,
48 F.3d 319 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 21

*Fazekas v. Cleveland Clinic Found. Health
Care Ventures, Inc.*,
204 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 27

Fegley v. Higgins,
19 F.3d 1126 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 9

Freeman v. Key Largo Volunteer Fire & Rescue Dep't,
841 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (S.D. Fla. 2012), *appeal
docketed*, No. 12-10915 (11th Cir.
Feb. 17, 2012)..... 14

Harris v. Mecosta County,
No. 1:95-CV-61, 1996 WL 343336
(W.D. Mich. Feb. 6, 1996)..... 21

Herman v. Fabri-Ctrs. of Am. Inc.,
308 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 9, 10

Krause v. Cherry Hill Fire Dist. 13,
969 F. Supp. 270 (D.N.J. 1997)..... 14, 21

Mendel v. City of Gibraltar,
842 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (E.D. Mich. 2012)..... *passim*

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,
503 U.S. 318 (1992)..... 9

Cases -- continued

Purdham v. Fairfax County School,
637 F.3d 428 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 12, 21

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 27

Smith v. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.,
273 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 9

Solis v. Laurelbrook Sanitarium & Sch., Inc.,
642 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 16

Tennessee Coal, Iron & R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123,
321 U.S. 590 (1944)..... 9, 10

Todaro v. Township of Union,
27 F. Supp. 2d 517 (D.N.J. 1998)..... 14

United States v. Rosenwasser,
323 U.S. 360 (1945)..... 9

Vonbrethorst v. Washington County,
No. CV06-0351-SEJL, 2008 WL 2785549
(D. Idaho July 15, 2008)..... 12, 13, 22, 24

Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.,
330 U.S. 148 (1947)..... 15

Walling v. Youngerman-Reynolds Hardwood Co.,
325 U.S. 419 (1945)..... 24

Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act,
29 U.S.C. 1001 *et seq.*..... 9

Fair Labor Standards Act,
29 U.S.C. 201 *et seq.*..... 1
29 U.S.C. 203(d)..... 8
29 U.S.C. 203(e)..... 8
29 U.S.C. 203(e)(1)..... 8
29 U.S.C. 203(e)(4)..... 15
29 U.S.C. 203(e)(4)(A)..... 13
29 U.S.C. 203(e)(4)(A)(i)..... 7, 10
29 U.S.C. 203(e)(4)(A)(ii)..... 10

Statutes -- continued

29 U.S.C. 203(g)	8
29 U.S.C. 203(x)	8
29 U.S.C. 203(y)	6, 16
29 U.S.C. 203(y)(1)	7
29 U.S.C. 207(e)	24
29 U.S.C. 207(k)	6, 16
29 U.S.C. 211(a)	2
29 U.S.C. 213(c)(6)(G)	17
29 U.S.C. 216(c)	2

Family and Medical Leave Act,

29 U.S.C. 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. 2611(2)(B)(ii)	8
29 U.S.C. 2611(3)	8
29 U.S.C. 2616(a)	2
29 U.S.C. 2617(b)	2
29 U.S.C. 2617(d)	2

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. 553.100	2
29 C.F.R. 553.101	10, 22
29 C.F.R. 553.104(a)	10
29 C.F.R. 553.104(b)	11
29 C.F.R. 553.106	11
29 C.F.R. 553.106(e)	10, 11, 20, 24, 25
29 C.F.R. 553.106(f)	11, 17, 18
29 C.F.R. 785.27-785.32	26

Miscellaneous:

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage and Hour Division,
Wage and Hour Opinion Letters,

FLSA2008-16, 2008 WL 5483056 (Dec. 18, 2008)	18, 19
FLSA2008-15, 2008 WL 5483055 (Dec. 18, 2008)	18, 19
FLSA2007-3NA, 2007 WL 5130267 (Sept. 17, 2007)	18, 22
FLSA2006-28, 2006 WL 2792442 (Aug. 7, 2006)	18, 20, 25
FLSA2005-51, 2005 WL 3308622 (November 10, 2005)	<i>passim</i>
FLSA2004-6, 2004 WL 2146926 (July 14, 2004)	20
FLSA2002-4, 2002 WL 32406594 (July 19, 2002)	20
1999 WL 1788140 (Aug. 6, 1999)	20

Miscellaneous -- continued

Rules:

52 Fed. Reg. 2012 (Jan. 16, 1987).....	11
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 29(a).....	2
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	5
Fed. R. Evid. 201(f).....	5
Fed. R. Evid. 1101(a).....	5
Six Circuit Local Rule 30(b).....	3

No. 12-1231
